
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 
If calling please ask for: 
 
Clare Jones on 033 022 22526 
Email: clare.jones@westsussex.gov.uk 
 
www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 
Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 
 

 
16 June 2023 

Governance Committee 
 
A meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 pm on Monday, 26 June 2023 
at County Hall, Chichester PO19 1RQ. 
 
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 

 
 Agenda 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 
Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any 
business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage such 
an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be 
given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 
2023 (cream paper). 
 

3. Urgent Matters   
 
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances. 
 

4. Pension Advisory Board: Business Plan 2023/24  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 
Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 
  
The Committee is asked to consider the Pension Advisory Board draft Business 
Plan and budget for 2023/24. 
 

5. Severance Payments Procedures  (Pages 19 - 24) 
 
Report by Director of Law and Assurance. 

The report sets out new Government guidance about severance payments to 
staff on the termination of contract. The Committee is asked to approve an 
approach to ensure that the Council follows the new guidance. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
6. Report of the Member Development Group  (Pages 25 - 34) 

 
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 
  
The Member Development Group (MDG) is an advisory body to the Governance 
Committee on all aspects of county councillors’ roles and the training and 
development they need to undertake their work on the County Council. This 
report provides a review of the member development programme for 2022/23 
and updates on the 2023/24 programme and on MDG’s own work programme. 
 

7. Appointments to Committees, Panels and Outside Bodies  (Pages 35 - 36) 
 
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989, the Committee is asked to appoint members to serve on a number of 
committees, panels and outside bodies in line with the expressed wishes of the 
political groups. 
 

8. Report of Member Attendance April 2022 to March 2023  (Pages 37 - 40) 
 
As part of its terms of reference the Governance Committee is required to 
monitor attendance of members at meetings of the County Council and its 
committees annually. The Committee is asked to note members’ attendance for 
the period April 2022 to March 2023. 
 

9. Date of Next Meeting   
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 pm on 11 September 
2023 at County Hall, Chichester. Planned agenda items include: 
  

         Review of the Executive/Scrutiny Protocol 
         Changes to the terms of reference of the Regulation, Audit and Accounts 

Committee 
         Updates to Financial Regulations 

 
 
 
 
To all members of the Governance Committee 
 

 

Page 2



Governance Committee 
 
10 May 2023 – At a meeting of the Governance Committee held at 2.15 pm at 
County Hall, Chichester PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Bradbury (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Wickremaratchi, Cllr Baxter, Cllr Burrett, Cllr Lord, Cllr O'Kelly, Cllr Waight, 
Cllr Hunt and Cllr Urquhart 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr A Jupp and Cllr Marshall 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr Lanzer 

 
Part I 

  
36.    Declarations of Interest  

 
36.1     None declared. 
  

37.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 
37.1     Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 

2023 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed 
by the Chairman. 

  
38.    Independent Remuneration Panel Review 2023/24  

 
38.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance on whether it wished to offer any guidance to the Independent 
Remuneration Panel on its planned review of member allowances in 
2023/24 (copy appended to the signed minutes). The Director reminded 
members that the Panel would make its recommendations to the full 
Council in due course for decision. 
  
38.2     Members raised five area for consideration in the review as set out 
below: 
  
(1)         Whether allowances such as the carers allowance are at a suitable 

level to attract working people or those with families, to include a 
review of the carers allowance hourly rate for both child care and 
dependent adults which may have been outpaced by inflation and 
also to see if the allowance for child care is appropriate for those 
with two or more children. 
  

(2)         Whether the subsistence allowances in Schedule 3 of the scheme are 
relevant given that members are not employees. 
  

(3)         As this is the first review since the Covid-19 pandemic with more 
working from home and changes to workloads, community 
expectations and ways of working, whether this should mean a 
change to the considerations to be taken into account when 
assessing the basic allowance. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



(4)         On page 10 of the current scheme in relation to the rates for use of 
a private car, whether paragraphs 6(a) and (b) should be combined 
to make them simpler and remove duplication. 
  

(5)         Make it clear that the private car rate on page 10 of the scheme 
(and other allowances if applicable) follow the HMRC rate (as stated 
in the earlier section on amendments to the scheme). 

  
38.3     Following a vote it was agreed that points (1), (3), (4) and (5) 
should be put to the IRP. 
  
38.4     Resolved – That the IRP be asked to look at points IRP (1), (3), (4) 

and (5) in minute 38.1 above as part of its review for 2023/24. 
  

39.    Review of Webcasting  
 
39.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance on the annual viewing figures for Council/committee meetings 
webcast during 2022/23 (copy appended to the signed minutes). It was 
asked to review the one-year trial of webcasting Health and Wellbeing 
Board meetings and recommend to the County Council that they should 
continue to be webcast. 
  
39.2     The Head of Democratic Services introduced the report and said that 
in paragraph 4.1 the text should read ‘In 2022/23 this was exceeded by 
10 hours’. She commented that, although the proposal was to continue to 
webcast Health and Wellbeing Board meetings, there would not be an 
obligation to webcast meetings if the venue chosen for a particular 
meeting is not suitable for this. 
  
39.3     The Cabinet Member for Public Health and Wellbeing attended the 
meeting as Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board. He commented 
that he believed that since the pandemic there is a much greater 
awareness of health and wellbeing and the County Council is a much more 
of an equal partner with the Health and the voluntary sector. The webcast 
viewing figures for the Health and Wellbeing Board put it ahead of all the 
scrutiny committees. This showed there is a real public interest which the 
Council should capitalise on to improve the public heath agenda. 
  
39.4     Whilst there is a cost to webcasting, members recognised the 
importance in terms of openness and transparency of the work of the 
Council which benefitted both residents and staff as well as reducing travel 
to meetings. 

  
39.5     The Committee supported the continued webcasting of Health and 
Wellbeing Board meetings and noted that this does not commit the County 
Council to webcasting in a venue where is it not currently available. 
  
39.6     Resolved –  

  
(1)         That the webcasting viewing figures for 2022/23, as set out at 

Appendix 1, be noted; 
  

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



(2)         That the review of the one-year trial of webcasting Health and 
Wellbeing Board meetings be noted; and 

  
(3)         That the County Council be recommended that Health and Wellbeing 

Board meetings should be added to the list of meetings where there 
is a presumption that they will be webcast. 

  
40.    Electronic Signatures - Standing Order amendment  

 
40.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance on proposed changes to Standing Orders on Procurement and 
Contracts to enable the use of electronic signatures so that documents can 
be formally concluded electronically, for recommendation to the 
Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee (copy appended to the signed 
minutes). 
  
40.2     The Director of Law and Assurance confirmed that when the 
proposals are considered by the Regulation, Audit and Accounts 
Committee they will include a recommendation to increase the value 
threshold for the use of the seal as an alternative to the use of a signature 
alone. 
  
40.3     Members asked about cyber security in relation to the new 
application. The Director of Law and Assurance said it has a very high 
specification and that only a small number of systems had met the 
Council’s requirements. There will also be an internal security protocol in 
terms of who can access the system, enforced by the Director. 
  
40.4     Members asked if there is any government advice on threshold for 
signatures and whether the Council is an early adapter of electronic 
signatures for contract. The Director of Law and Assurance confirmed that 
external advice had been used and the procurement route had used a 
Crown Commercial framework agreement. He said the Council is a 
relatively late adopter due to the need to be reassured about security 
measures. 

  
40.5     In response to a question as to whether the system includes an 
audit trail the Director confirmed the system will generate an automatic 
audit trail as opposed to the current manual log. 

  
40.6     Members asked about the benefits of signatures under seal and the 
Director explained that the period of limitation is 12 years as opposed to 
six and that there are also different remedies available to courts for 
documents signed under seal as opposed to those signed by hand or 
electronically. 
  
40.7     Resolved –  That the proposed changes to Standing Orders on 

Procurement and Contracts to enable the use of electronic 
signatures within the scope set out in the report, be endorsed 
for recommendation to the Regulation, Audit and Accounts 
Committee. 

  
41.    Date of Next Meeting  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



41.1     The Committee noted that the next meeting of the Committee will 
be held at 2.15 pm on 26 June 2023 at County Hall, Chichester. Planned 
agenda items include: 
  

         Annual appointments 
         Member Development Group Annual Report 
         Annual attendance statistics 

 
The meeting ended at 2.52 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



Unrestricted 
 

Report to Governance Committee 

26 June 2023 

Pension Advisory Board: Business Plan 2023/24 

Report by Director of Finance and Support Services 

Electoral divisions: Not applicable 
 

Summary 

The Pension Advisory Board has prepared its Business Plan and Budget for approval 
by the Governance Committee. 

Recommendation 

That the Business Plan and Budget for the Pension Advisory Board for 2023/24, as 
attached at Appendix 1, be approved. 

 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

1.1 As required under the Pensions Act, the West Sussex Pension Advisory Board 
was established in 2015 to assist West Sussex County Council as Scheme 
Manager: 

• To secure compliance with the scheme regulations and other legislation 
relating to the governance and administration of the scheme and any 
statutory pension scheme that is connected with it; 

• To secure compliance with requirements imposed in relation to the scheme 
and any connected scheme by the Pensions Regulator; and 

• In such other matters as the scheme regulations may specify. 

1.2 The Board’s terms of reference require that it prepares a Business Plan and 
Budget each year to be approved by the Governance Committee. This is 
reflected within the terms of reference of the Governance Committee. 

2 Proposal details 

2.1 At its meeting on 22 May 2023 the Pension Advisory Board considered the draft 
Business Plan for 2023/24 and agreed to refer it to the Governance Committee 
for its approval in line with its terms of reference. The full report is included at 
Appendix 1. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



3 Other options considered (and reasons for not proposing) 

3.1 Not applicable 

4 Consultation, engagement and advice 

4.1 Not applicable 

5 Finance 

5.1 The financial implications are set out within the Business Plan. All costs are 
chargeable to the Pension Fund. 

6 Risk implications and mitigations 

Risk Mitigating Action (in place or planned) 
 

The Pension Advisory 
Board does not meet its 
regulatory requirements. 

The approval of the Business Plan and Budget. 
A detailed workplan setting out how the objectives 
of the Business Plan will be carried out. 

7 Policy alignment and compliance 

7.1 The Pension Advisory Board terms of reference require a Business Plan and 
Budget to be prepared and approved by the Governance Committee each year. 

Taryn Eves 
Director of Finance and Support Services 

Contact Officer: Rachel Wood, Pension Fund Strategist, 033 022 23387, 
rachel.wood@westsussex.gov.uk 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Business Plan Report 

Background papers 

None 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



 

Pension Advisory Board 
Business Plan 2023/24 
Background 
 

This is the Business Plan for the West Sussex Pension Advisory Board. The 
Business Plan is an important document which sets out the aims and objectives 
of the Board over the coming year, its core work and how the objectives will be 
achieved. 
 
The County Council is responsible for the administration of the West Sussex 
County Council Pension Fund and as the Administering Authority, is required 
under S106 of the LGPS Regulations 2013 to establish a local pension board 
and has established the Pension Advisory Board for this purpose. 
 
The County Council acts as the Scheme Manager, as defined by the Public 
Service Pensions Act 2013, in respect of the management of the Scheme and its 
functions in this respect are discharged in accordance with the Council’s scheme 
of delegation by the: 

• Governance Committee (delegated to the Pensions Committee); and 

• Officers (Director of Finance and Support Services and the Director of 
Law, Assurance & Strategy) 
 
The Board is supported by the officers, by the appointment of an independent 
Chairman, and by assurance statements and information provided by external 
service providers. The costs of the Board’s operations are charged to the 
Pension Fund and a budget is included in the Business Plan. 
 
The Board’s approach has been to establish a core programme of work based 
on guidance received from the Pensions Regulator, the Scheme Advisory Board 
and from CIPFA in the form of advisory guidance. 
 
The Business Plan has been developed to be consistent with and complimentary 
to the Pensions Committee’s business plan. The Plan is reviewed annually, and 
progress monitored at each meeting. New priorities that might arise can be 
introduced at each meeting and new action identified where progress has not 
been as expected. 
 
Details of how the Board’s objectives will be met, together with key priorities 
and an indication of key risks are included in the Plan. The achievement of the 
objectives and key tasks are reviewed at the end of each year and reported to 
the Pensions Committee. A brief report is also approved for inclus
[...]
de, including to the scheme of 
delegation and to Standing Orders. 

Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Note the provisions of the guidance on severance payments and the 
proposals for giving effect to them, 

(2) Approve the proposed changes to the Council’s scheme of delegation Part 3, 

Appendix 4 of the Constitution, and 

(3) Recommend to the County Council the proposed changes to the Governance 
Committee’s Terms of Reference, Part 3, Appendix 7 and to Council Standing 
Orders, Part 4, Section 1. 

 

Proposal 

1. Background and Context 

1.1 From time to time the County Council, as any employer, needs to settle 
terms for the termination of employment of a member of staff. This may 
cover contractual payments for compensation for loss of employment or, less 

commonly, non-contractual payments due to exceptional circumstances. 

1.2 The Committee is responsible for considering and recommending for approval 
by the County Council the Council’s statement in relation to its pay policy. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



The current statement was approved by Council in February 2023. It includes 
the following text in relation to severance payments: 

‘10.1 Severance 

Should a severance payment be proposed that exceeds any threshold 

prescribed by Regulations, the County Council shall act in accordance with 
the requirements of those Regulations. Until such time any severance 
payment shall be in accordance with statutory guidance, the Council’s pay 

policy and Scheme of Delegation, including relevant cabinet member 
approval.’ 

1.3 There are no regulations in place or proposed for a prescribed threshold. The 
Government has published guidance to local authorities on what the guidance 
calls ‘special severance payments’, by which it means those payments made 

on the termination of employment which are not contractual or otherwise 
legally binding on the employer. 

1.4 The guidance is issued under s.99 of the Local Government Act 1999, which 

deal
[...]
of 

the section: 

Severance Payments 

8.23 For special severance payments on the termination of employment 
of over £100,000, the Chief Executive will recommend this to the 
County Council for approval in accordance with the officer scheme 

of delegation. 

8.24 If a special severance payment is proposed for the Chief 

Executive, this will be considered by a Special Severance 
Payments Panel established by the Governance Committee. If the 
proposed sum exceeds £100,000, the Panel will make a 

recommendation to the County Council for approval. 

Page 24

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



Unrestricted 
 

Report to Governance Committee 

26 June 2023 

Report of the Member Development Group 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral division(s): Not applicable 
 

Summary 

The Member Development Group (MDG) is an advisory body to the Governance 
Committee on all aspects of county councillors’ roles and the training and 
development they need to undertake their work on the County Council. It reports to 
the Governance Committee on its work and member development activities 
undertaken. This report provides a review of the member development programme for 
2022/23 and updates on the 2023/24 programme and on MDG’s own work 
programme. 

Recommendation 

That the report be noted. 
 

1. Background and context 

1.1 Member Development Group (MDG) is a cross-party advisory body to the 
Governance Committee, chaired by the Vice-Chairman of the Council. It has 
ownership of the annual member training and development programme to 
ensure this reflects members’ needs as well as corporate priorities. Other key 
MDG responsibilities are a regular all-member survey (generally carried out in 
alternate years); monitoring the member training budget; overseeing 
participation in the Councillor Development Charter; and ownership of the 
member induction programme. 

1.2 MDG’s work is informed by its agreed Member Development Strategy, which 
provides the structure for coun
[...]
riefing and Public Health Briefing - 
06/12/23  TBC - 
19/01/24 Council Plan and Budget session - 
21/02/24 Visit to the new Horsham Fire and Training Centre - 
20/03/24 Coroners Service in West Sussex - 

 

Page 34

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



Unrestricted 
 

Report to Governance Committee 

26 June 2023 

Appointments to Committees, Panels and Outside Bodies 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral divisions: N/A 
 

Summary 

In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, the 
Committee is asked to appoint members to serve on a number of committees, panels 
and outside bodies in line with the expressed wishes of the political groups. Changes 
are shown in bold text. 

Recommendation 

That the appointments be approved as set out below. 
 

(a) Appeals Panel (18) 

Cllr Bence 
Cllr Britton 
Cllr Burrett 
Cllr Cooper 
Cllr Duncton 
Cllr Johnson 
Cllr Linehan 
Cllr Lord 
Cllr Mercer 
Cllr Mitchell 
Cllr Patel 
Cllr Quinn 
Cllr Turley 
Cllr Wall 
Cllr Wickremaratchi 
3 vacancies 

(b) Electoral Review Panel (10) 

Cllr Baxter 
Cllr Boram 
Cllr Bradbury 
Cllr Cherry 
Cllr Crow (Chairman) 
Cllr N Dennis 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



Cllr Markwell 
Cllr Mitchell 
Cllr Oakley 
Cllr Waight 

(c) Member Development Group (10) 

Cllr Baxter 
Cllr Cherry 
Cllr Cooper 
Cllr Duncton 
Cllr McGregor 
Cllr Patel 
Cllr Sparkes 
Cllr Waight 
Cllr Wickremaratchi 
1 Lib Dem vacancy 

(d) Pensions Committee (7) 

Cllr Condie 
Cllr J Dennis 
Cllr Elkins 
Cllr Hunt (Chairman) 
Cllr N Jupp 
Cllr Turley 
Cllr Urquhart 

(e) South East Employers 

Cllr Burrett 
Cllr Waight 
Cllr Cherry 
Deputies: 3 vacancies 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

Contact Officer: Clare Jones, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 033 022 
22526, clare.jones@westsussex.gov.uk 

Background papers 

None 

Page 36

Agenda Item 7



Unrestricted  
 

Report to Governance Committee 

26 June 2023 

Report of Member Attendance April 2022 to March 2023 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral divisions: N/A 
 

Summary 

The Governance Committee is required to monitor attendance of members at 
meetings of the County Council and its committees annually. 

Recommendation 

That members’ attendance at meetings for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 
be noted. 
 

1. The Governance Committee is required to monitor attendance of members at 
County Council, committee and other meetings annually. A schedule showing 
attendance for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 is set out at 
Appendix 1. 

2. The role of the modern councillor is not primarily to attend meetings. Members 
have other commitments which are difficult to record and not reflected in these 
figures, such as membership of outside bodies, school governorships and 
constituency work. In addition, attendance at meetings does not take into 
account members’ work outside formal meetings. Attendance figures can also 
be affected by factors such as long-term ill health or a clash of commitments. 

3. Group Leaders are advised of member attendance figures annually so that they 
can take any action they consider necessary. The member attendance figures 
are published regularly on the County Council’s website. 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

Contact Officer: Clare Jones, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 033 022 
22526, clare.jones@westsussex.gov.uk 

Appendix  – Member Attendance: April 2022 to March 2023 

Background papers 

None 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Member Attendance
April 2022 to March 2023

Name Initials Cabinet County Task & Finish Groups Other * Initials Name
Council

Albury C 0  0 0  0 4 of 6 1 of 1 5 of 6 0  0 0  0 0  0 0  0 0  0 0  0 10 of 13 1 of 1 21 of 27 C Albury
Ali Z 0  0 0  0 6 of 6 0 0 5 of 6 0  0 6 of 6 5 of 5 0  0 0  0 0  0 0 0 5 of 5 27 of 28 Z Ali
Atkins N 0  0 0  0 0  0 0 0 6 of 6 0  0 4 of 6 3 of 5 0  0 0  0 0  0 0 0 2 of 2 15 of 19 N Atkins
Baldwin A 0  0 4 of 
[...]
sponsibilities
	Accountability
	Principal Functions
	Objectives
	Budget
	Training
	Risk Management
	Issues for Attention in 2023/24



	5 Severance Payments Procedures
	Appendix 1

	6 Report of the Member Development Group
	Report of the Member Development Group
	Summary
	Recommendation
	1. Background and context
	2. Member development programme 2022/23
	3. Other activities carried out by MDG
	4. Councillor Development Charter Interim Review
	5. Member development update 2023/24 and MDG work programme
	6. Other options considered (and reasons for not proposing)
	7. Consultation, engagement and advice
	8. Finance
	9. Risk implications and mitigations
	10. Policy alignment and compliance

	Member development work programmes 2022/23 and 2023/24
	Member development work programmes 2022/23 and 2023/24
	1. 2022/23
	2. 2023/24



	7 Appointments to Committees, Panels and Outside Bodies
	Appointments to Committees, Panels and Outside Bodies
	Summary
	Recommendation
	(a) Appeals Panel (18)
	(b) Electoral Review Panel (10)
	(c) Member Development Group (10)
	(d) Pensions Committee (7)
	(e) South East Employers



	8 Report of Member Attendance April 2022 to March 2023
	Report of Member Attendance April 2022 to March 2023
	Summary
	Recommendation

	Member attendance April 2022 to March 2023
	Gov Cttees





Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee 
 
26 June 2023 – At a meeting of the Governance Committee held at 2.15 pm at 
County Hall, Chichester PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present:   
 
Cllr Wickremaratchi, Cllr Burrett, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr O'Kelly, Cllr Oxlade and 
Cllr Waight 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Bradbury, Cllr Lord and Cllr Marshall 
 

 
Part I 

  
1.    Declarations of Interest  

 
1.1        In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Cllr Burrett declared a 
personal interest in the item on the Pension Advisory Board: Business Plan 
2023/24, as a deferred member of the West Sussex Local Government 
Pension Scheme. Cllr Wickremaratchi declared a personal interest in the 
report of the Member Development Group as its Chairman. 
  

2.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 
2.1        Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2023 be 

approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman. 

  
3.    Pension Advisory Board: Business Plan 2023/24  

 
3.1        The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services on the Pension Advisory Board draft Business Plan and 
budget for 2023/24 (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
  
3.2        The Pension Fund Investment Strategist introduced the report and in 
response to a query said that the abbreviation ‘IDRP’ on page 16 stood for 
‘Internal Dispute Resolution Process’ and ‘ESG’ on page 17 stood for 
‘Environmental Social and Governance’. Members questioned the lack of 
spend on training in 2022/23 and the officer said that, due to the nature 
of the training, there had been no direct cost to the Board. 

  
3.3        Members asked about the review of compliance with guidance 
mentioned on page 17 and the officer explained that, although the 
guidance is not mandatory, it is expected that authorities comply or be 
prepared to explain why they are not complaint. 

  
3.4        The officer confirmed that the list of issues for attention in 2023/24 
on page 13 is not in priority order and will be dealt with when further 
information is received. The main issue of interest is the anticipated 
review of pooling governance. 

  



3.5        Resolved - That the Business Plan and Budget for the Pension 
Advisory Board for 2023/24, as attached at Appendix 1 to the 
report, be approved. 

  
4.    Severance Payments Procedures  

 
4.1        The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance which set out government guidance on ‘special’ severance 
payments to staff on the termination of employment (copy appended to 
the signed minutes). The Committee was asked to approve an approach to 
ensure that the Council follows the guidance in accordance with its pay 
policy statement. 
  
4.2        The Director commented that the second sentence of paragraph 2.6 
of the report, which related to the composition of the panel to consider 
special severance payments for the Chief Executive, should be disregarded 
as, given that the make-up of the panel is defined in guidance, this is 
better covered in the proposed terms of reference of the Governance 
Committee. This approach means that, if the guidance changes, the terms 
of reference will not need to be amended. 

  
4.3        The Director of Law and Assurance confirmed that the £100,000 
threshold is set by the guidance and that, although the legislation allows 
for a cap to be imposed, this has not been applied so far. 

  
4.4        In response to a question as to how the new arrangements differ 
from the current ones the Director said that the guidance creates the 
notion of ‘special’ severance payments which would be distinct from 
contractual severance payments. Only special payments, as defined, are 
affected by the guidance. 

  
4.5        Resolved –  

  
(1)         That the provisions of the guidance be noted; 

  
(2)         That the proposed changes to the Council’s Scheme of 

Delegation Part 3, Appendix 4 of the Constitution, be 
approved; and 

  
(3)         The County Council be recommended to approve the proposed 

changes to the Governance Committee’s terms of reference, 
Part 3, Appendix 7 and to Council Standing Orders, Part 4, 
Section 1. 

  
5.    Report of the Member Development Group  

 
5.1        The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance on the work of the Member Development Group (MDG), an 
advisory body to the Governance Committee on all aspects of county 
councillors’ roles and their training and development needs (copy 
appended to the signed minutes). The report provided a review of the 
member development programme for 2022/23 and updates on the 
2023/24 programme and MDG’s own work programme. 
  



5.2        The Chairman of the MDG introduced the report and expressed his 
thanks to officers for their work supporting the programme. 

  
5.3        The Head of Democratic Services updated the Committee on the 
mandatory training set out in paragraph 2.7 on page 28 where 100% 
compliance has now been achieved for members elected before May 2023. 
The new member elected at a by-election in early May has a year to 
complete his mandatory training. In addition, 61% of members had now 
responded to the all-member survey set out in paragraph 3.5. 

  
5.4        With reference to the Local Government Association political skills 
framework in paragraph 3.2 and whether it is a new initiative, the Head of 
Democratic Services said the MDG was adopting the framework as it fits 
well with the existing Member Development Strategy and can be used to 
give structure to the induction programme. 

  
5.5        Members asked about the renewal of the Councillor Development 
Charter and whether the Council will apply for Charter Plus. The Head of 
Democratic Services said MDG is talking to other councils for feedback on 
what is involved. She confirmed that the cost is similar but the 
assessment process is more rigorous and there would be resource 
implications should the Council decide to apply. 

  
5.6        Members supported the MDG’s approach to the format of member 
development sessions being a mix of in-person and virtual/hybrid 
meetings. The importance of sessions being held in-person in the initial 
induction period after an election was emphasised as this gives new 
members the chance to get to know other members and officers and to 
ask questions. 

  
5.7        Members asked if there will be refresher sessions for the mandatory 
training and the Head of Democratic Services confirmed there are annual 
reminders to members. 

  
5.8        Resolved – That the report be noted. 
  

6.    Appointments to Committees, Panels and Outside Bodies  
 
6.1        In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989, the Committee was asked to appoint members to serve 
on the committees, panels and outside bodies as set out in the report by 
the Director of Law and Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes) 
in line with the expressed wishes of the political groups. 
  
6.2           Resolved – That appointments to committees, panels and South 

East Employers be approved as set out in the report. 
  

7.    Report of Member Attendance April 2022 to March 2023  
 
7.1        The Committee was reminded that, as part of its terms of reference, 
it is required to monitor attendance of members at meetings of the County 
Council and its committees annually. The Committee considered a report 
by the Director of Law and Assurance on members’ attendance for the 
period April 2022 to March 2023 (copy appended to the signed minutes). 



  
7.2        Resolved – That members’ attendance at meetings for the period 

1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 be noted. 
  

8.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
8.1        The Committee noted that the date of the next meeting of the 
Committee due to be held at 2.15 pm on Monday, 11 September will be 
put back to 2.15 pm on Wednesday, 13 September 2023 at County Hall, 
Chichester. Planned agenda items include: 
  

         Review of the Executive/Scrutiny Protocol 
         Changes to the terms of reference of the Regulation, Audit and 

Accounts Committee 
         Updates to Financial Regulations 

  
8.2        Members agreed to a request from Cllr Oxlade for a report to be 
brought the next meeting to consider the rules for the annual budget 
debate at Council, including whether to introduce time limits on speeches 
(this being the only debate where there is no time limit on speeches). 
  
8.3        The Committee also agreed to include a standard item at the end of 
its agendas to give members the opportunity suggest and agree items 
they would like to discuss at future meetings. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.10 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 


